

No. 18-1057

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

MAREI VON SAHER,

Petitioner,

v.

NORTON SIMON MUSEUM
OF ART AT PASADENA, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CURRENT
AND FORMER MEMBERS OF CONGRESS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARY-CHRISTINE SUNGAILA
Counsel of Record
MARCO A. PULIDO
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP
600 Anton Blvd., Suite 700
Costa Mesa, CA 92626
(949) 202-3000
MC.Sungaila@haynesboone.com

March 14, 2019

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 6 |
| I. This Court should grant the petition to clarify whether, and how, federal courts must balance competing policy interests before applying the act of state doctrine | 6 |
| II. American policy concerning art looted by the Nazis weighs heavily against applying the act of state doctrine here..... | 11 |
| A. The forced sale of <i>Adam</i> and <i>Eve</i> fits within the Nazis' larger campaign of art theft during World War II | 11 |
| B. Over half a century of U.S. policy, includ- ing numerous congressional enactments, calls for the return of Nazi-looted art to its rightful owners | 17 |
| C. A proper balancing of interests, in- cluding those expressed by the State Department and the Solicitor General, weighs against the application of the act of state doctrine here..... | 22 |
| CONCLUSION | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976) | 23 |
| <i>Am. Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003)..... | 5, 11, 21 |
| <i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Farr</i> , 383 F.2d 166 (2d Cir. 1967) | 8 |
| <i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964) | 4, 7, 10, 11 |
| <i>Bernstein v. N.V. Nederlandsche-Amerikaansche, Stoomvaart-Maatschappij</i> , 210 F.2d 375 (2d Cir. 1954) | 18 |
| <i>Bigio v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 239 F.3d 440 (2d Cir. 2000) | 6 |
| <i>First Nat'l City Bank v. Banco Nacional de Cuba</i> , 406 U.S. 759 (1972) | 9 |
| <i>Glen v. Club Mediterranee, S.A.</i> , 450 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2006)..... | 9 |
| <i>Grupo Protexa, S.A. v. All Am. Marine Slip, a Div. of Marine Office of Am. Corp.</i> , 20 F.3d 1224 (3d Cir. 1994) | 8, 10, 11, 23 |
| <i>Indus. Inv. Dev. Corp. v. Mitsui & Co.</i> , 594 F.2d 48 (5th Cir. 1979)..... | 7 |
| <i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) | 7 |
| <i>Konowaloff v. Metro. Museum of Art</i> , 702 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2012) | 7, 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Nocula v. UGS Corp.</i> , 520 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2008)..... | 9 |
| <i>Oetjen v. Cent. Leather Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 297 (1918) | 10 |
| <i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004) | 4, 11, 18 |
| <i>Republic of Philippines v. Marcos</i> , 806 F.2d 344 (2d Cir. 1986) | 8 |
| <i>Riggs Nat'l Corp. & Subsidiaries v. Comm'r</i> , 163 F.3d 1363 (D.C. Cir. 1999) | 9 |
| <i>Underhill v. Hernandez</i> , 168 U.S. 250 (1897) | 7 |
| <i>Von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of Art at Pasadena</i> , 592 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2010)..... | 18, 22 |
| <i>W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co. v. Env'l. Tectonics Corp., Int'l</i> , 493 U.S. 400 (1990) | 7, 10 |
| <i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) | 8 |

STATUTES AND RULES

| | |
|--|--------|
| Cal. Code of Civ. Proc. § 354.3 | 22 |
| Holocaust Assets Commission Act, Pub. L. No. 105–186, 112 Stat. 611 (June, 23, 1998)..... | 19 |
| Holocaust Expropriated Art Recovery Act, Pub. L. No. 114-308, 130 Stat. 1524 (Dec. 16, 2016)..... | 20, 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|--------|
| Holocaust Victims Redress Act, Pub. L. No. 105–158, 112 Stat. 15 (Feb. 13, 1998)..... | 19, 21 |
| Justice for Uncompensated Survivors Today Act, Pub. L. No. 115-171, 132 Stat. 1288 (May 09, 2018) | 21 |
| Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a)..... | 1 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Michael Bazyler, Holocaust Justice: The Battle for Restitution in America’s Courts, Summary (NYU Press 2003), https://muse.jhu.edu/book/7523 | 12 |
| Stephen W. Clark, Selected World War II Restitution Cases, SJ049 A.L.I.-A.B.A. 311 (2004) | 16 |
| Paulina McCarter Collins, <i>Has the “Lost Museum” Been Found? Declassification of Government Documents and Report on Holocaust Assets Offer Real Opportunity to “Do Justice” for Holocaust Victims on the Issue of Nazi-Looted Art</i> , 54 Me. L. Rev. 115 (2002) | 12, 15 |
| Charles de Visscher, <i>International Protection of Works of Art and Historic Monuments</i> , in Law, Ethics and the Visual Arts (John Henry Merryman & Albert E. Elsen eds., 1998)..... | 12 |
| Stuart E. Eizenstat, <i>Art stolen by the Nazis is still missing. Here’s how we can recover it</i> , The Washington Post (Jan. 2, 2019) | 5 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|--------|
| Hector Feliciano, <i>The Lost Museum: The Nazi Conspiracy to Steal the World's Greatest Works of Art</i> 108 (Basic 1997) | 14, 15 |
| John Harrison, <i>The American Act of State Doctrine</i> , 47 Geo. J. Int'l L. 507 (2016)..... | 9 |
| Karl Lowenstein, <i>Law in the Third Reich</i> , 45 Yale L.J. 779 (1936)..... | 13, 14 |
| Alexandra Minkovich, <i>The Successful Use of Laches in World War II-Era Art Theft Disputes: It's Only a Matter of Time</i> , 27 Colum. J.L. & Arts 349 (2004) | 12 |
| Lynn H. Nicholas, <i>The Rape of Europa: The Fate of Europe's Treasures in the Third Reich and the Second World War</i> (Vintage 1995)..... | 14 |
| Nicholas O'Donnell, <i>A Tragic Fate – Law and Ethics in the Battle Over Nazi Looted Art</i> (ABA Book Publishing June 2017) | 17 |
| Marilyn E. Phelan, <i>Scope of Due Diligence Investigation in Obtaining Title to Valuable Art-work</i> , 23 Seattle U. L. Rev. 631 (2000) | 15, 16 |
| Michael D. Ramsey, <i>Acts of State and Foreign Sovereign Obligations</i> , 39 Harv. Int'l L. J. 1 (1998)..... | 8 |
| Lucy Dunn Schwallie, <i>Acts of Theft and Concealment: Arguments Against the Application of the Act of State Doctrine in Cases of Nazi-Looted Art</i> , 11 UCLA J. Int'l L. & Foreign Aff. 281 (2006) | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| William L. Shirer, <i>The Rise and Fall of the Third Reich: A History of Nazi Germany</i> (Simon & Schuster 1960)..... | 15 |
| The Times Editorial Board, <i>Who has the right to Nazi-looted art</i> , <i>The Los Angeles Times</i> (Dec. 13, 2018) | 16 |
| Ross Todd, <i>Boies Persuades Ninth Circuit to Revive Suit Over Nazi-Looted Art</i> , <i>The Recorder</i> (July 10, 2017), https://www.law.com/therecorder | 4 |
| Mark Vlasic, <i>How can we stop ISIS and the trafficking of our cultural heritage?</i> , <i>World Economic Forum</i> (Aug. 31, 2015), https://www.weforum.org/agenda/2015/08/isis-trafficking-cultural-heritage/ | 13 |
| Diane Walton, <i>Leave No Stone Unturned: The Search for Art Stolen by the Nazis and the Legal Rules Governing Restitution of Stolen Art</i> , 9 <i>Fordham Intell. Prop. Media & Ent. L.J.</i> 549 (1999) | 16 |
| David Wissbroeker, <i>Six Klimts, a Picasso & a Schiele: Recent Litigation Attempts to Recover Nazi Stolen Art</i> , 14 <i>DePaul J. Art, Tech. & Intell. Prop. L. Rev.</i> 39 (2004)..... | 12 |
| Adam Zagorin, <i>Saving the Spoils of War</i> , <i>Time</i> , 87 (Dec. 1, 1997) | 15 |
